No. 583, S.]

## CHAPTER 282

[Published June 18, 1953.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Madison to fill in and dredge an area, therein described, of Lake Wingra and use the area for municipal purposes therein mentioned.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The city of Madison is authorized, subject to the approval of the public service commission, to fill and dredge within the area of Lake Wingra lying northeasterly of a line described as follows: beginning at a point on said lake which is south  $27^{\circ}$  30' east 650 feet from the center line of Vilas avenue and the center line of Edgewood avenue (city of Madison), thence south 73° 30' east 2,000 feet; and to use said area for parks, lagoons, recreational activities, parking areas and for any other municipal purpose. The city of Madison is granted and given concurrent jurisdiction with this state, of and over the above described area including the lake bed and the city may bring any action to restrain, enjoin or abate any nuisance or purpresture within such limits.

Approved June 10, 1953.